version efficiency of 100 % is assumed in line with the above defined methodology. Most en-

ergy is lost in the hydrogen production process (0.57 MJ/MJLH2), followed by hydrogen lique-

faction (0.32 MJ/MJLH2) and ocean transport (0.09 MJ/MJLH2). Owing to leakage, energy losses

in LH2 distribution (0.05 MJ/MJLH2) are significant. The overall CED of the process chain is

2.02 MJ/MJLH2. Technological improvements and future capacity to handle hydrogen leakage

losses will have a big impact on overall energy efficiency of this pathway.

3.2 Sensitivity Analysis

The above results for the CED and the GHG emissions of various pathways depend heavily on

input data. Min and max values are chosen with regard to uncertainties in technological pro-

cesses and possible future developments. Their impacts on well-to-tank (WTT) energy demand

and GHG emissions for the whole process chain are shown in Table 4. Sensitivities of process

chains are investigated by substituting ave parameters with min and max values according to

Table 2.

33

Table 4: Impact of process parameters on WTT energy use and WTT GHG emissions

Input data processes WTT energy use   WTT GHG emissions

 impact process chain   impact process chain

 min max   min max

M
F

O

Crude oil extraction (SG mix) -1% +9%   -1% +9%

Crude oil extraction (Int.) -3% +28%   -3% +29%

Crude oil transport -0% +2%   -0% +2%

Product transport to SG -19% +15%   -20% +15%

Refining of MFO -5% +41%   -5% +41%

Marine fuel distribution = =   = =

M
G

O

Crude oil extraction (SG mix) -6% +49%   -3% +50%

Crude oil transport -1% +11%   -1% +12%

Refining of MGO -29% +30%   -29% +29%

Marine fuel distribution = =   = =

L
N

G

NG extraction and processing -7% +20%   -16% +24%

NG liquefaction and loading -9% +22%   -9% +16%

LNG sea-transport -26% +4%   -20% +3%

LNG receiving terminal -2% +5%   -1% +4%

LNG distribution = =   = =

H
R

D

Cultivation of oil palms -3% +3%   -18% +18%

Extraction of CPO -20% +32%   -61% +7%

Transport of CPO to SG = =   = =

Production of HRD -2% +2%   -5% +4%

Distribution of HRD = =   = =

L
H

2

Electricity generation = =   = =

Hydrogen electrolysis -27% +16%   = =

Hydrogen liquefaction -8% +2%   = =

Hydrogen ocean transport -7% +3%   = =

Hydrogen distribution -4% +4%   = =

Je
t

Crude oil extraction (SG mix) -6% +49%   -3% +50%

Crude oil transport -1% +11%   -1% +12%

Refining of Jet -29% +29%   -29% +29%

Jet fuel distribution = =   = =

H
R

J

Cultivation of oil palms -3% +3%   -18% +18%

Extraction of CPO -20% +32%   -61% +7%

Transport of CPO to SG = =   = =

Production of HRJ -2% +2%   -5% +4%

Distribution of HRJ = =   = =

34

3.2.1 Conventional Fuels

Marine fuel oil (MFO) has a very efficient upstream pathway (WTT energy

use 0.09 MJ/MJMFO, WTT GHG emissions 6.7 g/MJMFO). As fuel oil imports dominate bunker

fuel sales in Singapore, the impacts of processes that concentrate on MFO production in Singa-

pore are limited. Refining efficiency in the average scenario is set relatively high and implies a

high straight-run share of fuel oil. Higher complexities of refinery processes or the implemen-

tation of regulations could lead to significantly higher WTT energy demand and emissions. An